



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (S) NO. 544 OF 2023**  
**IN SECOND APPEAL ST. NO. 4502 OF 2023**

(Rajendra s/o Mahadeorao Kale & Ors. Vs. Jeetendra s/o Vinayakrao Saraykar)

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

---

Ms H.N. Prabhu h/f Shri P.P. Pendke, Counsel for the  
applicants/appellants.

Ms Naina Dhoke h/f Shri M.V. Rai, Counsel for the non-  
applicant/respondent.

.....

**CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE, J.**  
**JANUARY 2, 2024.**

By the present application, the  
applicants/appellants are seeking to condone delay of  
181 days in preferring the present appeal.

2] It appears that the delay has been occurred  
because the applicants were not having sufficient funds to  
pay the Court fees. They managed to gather the Court  
fees and thereafter approached the learned Counsel for  
filing present appeal.

3] In view of above and for the reasons set out  
in the application, the same is allowed. The delay of 181  
days in preferring the present appeal stands condoned.

4] The Civil Application is disposed of.

**SECOND APPEAL ST. NO. 4502/2023**

5] Appeal be registered and processed as per  
Rules.

**(ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)**

Sumit